

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 24.09.2014
R/COURT NO.: 1
ITEM NO. : 23

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4787 OF 2012

Baldev Singh ... Appellant

VERSUS

Union of India and Ors ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07th May 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.
Counsel for the appellant brings to our notice the case of Surinder Kumar Verma vs. Union of India & Ors. (T.A. No.216/2009) in which the same Bench of the Armed Forces Tribunal allowed the claim for service pension and reservist pension on more or less similar set of facts. Counsel for the appellant further submits that an appeal filed by the Union of India & Ors. in the case of Suriender Kumar Verma (C.A.D. No.30894/2011) was also dismissed by this Court.
Issue Notice"

It is submitted that there are 03 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. All the respondents are represented through Mr. B.V.Balram Das Advocate. Service of NLPA is complete. Original Record of the matter has been received from the Appellate Tribunal Chandimandir, Chandigarh.

Statement of Case have been dispensed with vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge Order dated 30.04.2014.No application is pending to be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for **pre-final** hearing under order V (1) Rule 30 of SCR, 2013.

DATED THIS THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. B.V.Balram Das, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

